SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

Consequential amendments

PART 2

Secondary legislation

Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001 (S.I. 2001/341)

- **28.**—(1) The Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3(1)(1), in the definition of "digital service" for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
 - (3) In regulation 26(2)—
 - (a) in paragraph (6), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State",
 - (b) in paragraph (6A), for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State",
 - (c) in paragraph (9)—
 - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (ii) for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (d) in paragraph (11), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
 - (4) In regulation 26A(3)—
 - (a) in paragraph (3), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (b) in paragraph (3A), for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State".
 - (5) In regulation 29ZA(4)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office", in both places, substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
 - (b) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and

1

⁽¹⁾ The definition of "digital service" was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 3 and amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽²⁾ Regulation 26 was substituted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 10. Paragraph (6) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/694, regulation 4. Paragraph (6A) was inserted by S.I. 2018/644, Schedule 2. Paragraph (9) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2018/272, regulation 2. Paragraph (11) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽³⁾ Regulation 26A was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 11. Paragraph (3) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997. Paragraph (3A) was inserted by S.I. 2018/644, Schedule 2.

⁽⁴⁾ Regulation 29ZA was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 14. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2015/467, regulation 4, S.I. 2015/1971, regulation 5 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2. Paragraphs (2) and (4) to (6) were amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

- (ii) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions",
- (c) in paragraph (3), after "Secretary of State", in each place, insert "for Work and Pensions",
- (d) in paragraph (4)—
 - (i) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions", and
 - (ii) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
- (e) in paragraphs (5) and (6), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
- (f) in paragraph (7), omit sub-paragraph (b).
- (6) In regulation 29ZB(5), in paragraphs (7) and (8), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
 - (7) In regulation 29—
 - (a) in paragraph (2BF)(b)(6), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (b) in paragraph (2BG)(7), for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (8) In regulation 32ZBA(7)(a)(8), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
 - (9) In regulation 32ZBB(9)—
 - (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
 - (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (ii) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions",
 - (c) in paragraph (4), after "Secretary of State", in each place, insert "for Work and Pensions",
 - (d) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions", and
 - (ii) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
 - (e) in paragraphs (6) and (7), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (f) in paragraph (9)
 - (i) in paragraph (e) of the definition of "matching data", for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (ii) omit the definition of "the Secretary of State".

⁽⁵⁾ Regulation 29ZB was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 14. Paragraphs (7) and (8) were amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2

⁽⁶⁾ Paragraphs (2BA) to (2BF) of regulation 29 were substituted by S.I. 2015/1971, regulation 6. Paragraph (2BF) was amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽⁷⁾ Paragraph (2BG) was inserted by S.I. 2018/644, Schedule 2.

⁽⁸⁾ Regulation 32ZBA was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 11.

⁽⁹⁾ Regulation 32ZBB was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 11. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2020/50, regulation 13.

- (10) In regulation 32ZBC(10), in paragraphs (3), (4) and (5), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
- (11) In regulation 32ZBG(11), in each of paragraphs (1)(b) and (3), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
 - (12) In regulation 32ZC(12)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(b), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (b) in paragraph (1A), for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State".

Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001 (S.I. 2001/497)

- **29.**—(1) The Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3(1)(13), in the definition of "digital service" for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
 - (3) In regulation 26(14)—
 - (a) in paragraphs (6) and (6A), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State",
 - (b) in paragraph (9)—
 - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (ii) for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (c) in paragraph (11), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (4) In regulation 26A(15), in paragraphs (3) and (3A), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
 - (5) In regulation 29ZA(**16**)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office", in both places, substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
 - (b) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (ii) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions",
 - (c) in paragraph (3), after "Secretary of State", in each place, insert "for Work and Pensions",
 - (d) in paragraph (4)—
 - (i) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions", and

⁽¹⁰⁾ Regulation 32ZBC was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 11.

⁽¹¹⁾ Regulation 32ZBG was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 11

⁽¹²⁾ Regulation 32ZC was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 22. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2. Paragraph (1A) was inserted by S.I. 2018/644, Schedule 2.

⁽¹³⁾ The definition of "digital service" was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 3 and amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2, S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 14 and S.S.I. 2020/113, regulation 3.

⁽¹⁴⁾ Regulation 26 was substituted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 10. Paragraph (6) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2017/604, regulation 4. Paragraph (6A) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 3. Paragraph (9) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2017/602, regulation 4. Paragraph (11) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽¹⁵⁾ Regulation 26A was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 11. Paragraph (3) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997. Paragraph (3A) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 5.

⁽¹⁶⁾ Regulation 29ZA was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 14. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2015/450, regulation 4, S.I. 2015/1966, regulation 5 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2. Paragraphs (2) and (4) to (6) were amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

- (ii) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
- (e) in paragraphs (5) and (6), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
- (f) in paragraph (7), omit sub-paragraph (b).
- (6) In regulation 29ZB(17), in paragraphs (7) and (8), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
- (7) In regulation 29(2AF)(b)(18) and (2AG)(19), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (8) In regulation 32ZBA(7)(a)(20), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
 - (9) In regulation 32ZBB(21)—
 - (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
 - (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (ii) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions",
 - (c) in paragraph (4), after "Secretary of State", in each place, insert "for Work and Pensions",
 - (d) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions", and
 - (ii) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
 - (e) in paragraphs (6) and (7), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (f) in paragraph (9)
 - (i) in paragraph (e) of the definition of "matching data", for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
 - (ii) omit the definition of "the Secretary of State".
- (10) In regulation 32ZBC(22), in each of paragraphs (3), (4) and (5), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
- (11) In regulation 32ZBG(23), in each of paragraphs (1)(b) and (2), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (12) In regulation 32ZC(24), in paragraphs (1)(b) and (1A), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".

⁽¹⁷⁾ Regulation 29ZB was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 14. Paragraphs (7) and (8) were amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽¹⁸⁾ Paragraphs (2AA) to (2AF) of regulation 29 were substituted by S.I. 2015/1966, regulation 6. Paragraph (2AF) was amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽¹⁹⁾ Paragraph (2AG) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 6.

⁽²⁰⁾ Regulation 32ZBA was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18.

⁽²¹⁾ Regulation 32ZBB was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.S.I. 2020/113, regulation 8.

⁽²²⁾ Regulation 32ZBC was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18.

⁽²³⁾ Regulation 32ZBG was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18.

⁽²⁴⁾ Regulation 32ZC was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 22. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2. Paragraph (1A) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 8.

Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012 (S.I. 2012/1917)

- **30.**—(1) The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012 is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2(1)(25), omit the definition of "the Minister".
- (3) In the following provisions, in each place, for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State"—
 - (a) article 6(1) and (2)(26);
 - (b) article 16(1)(27);
 - (c) article 36(1)(28);
 - (d) article 52(1) and (4)(29);
 - (e) article 64(7)(30);
 - (f) paragraphs 21(6) and 59(5) of Schedule 2(31);
 - (g) paragraph 62(4)(a) of Schedule 3(**32**);
 - (h) paragraph 3(4) of Schedule 5(33);
 - (i) paragraphs 15(2) to (7) and 16(1) and (3) of Schedule 7(**34**);
 - (j) paragraphs 6(1)(c), 7(5) and (6), 8(1) and (2) and the heading to that paragraph, 9(1) and (4), 10(1)(a), 12(1), (2)(d) and (6)(c) and 13(1) to (4) of Schedule 8(35);
 - (k) in Part 1 of Schedule 9, in the table, in the modifications to sections 131, 132, 133 and 181 of the Representation of the People Act 1983(36);
 - (1) paragraph 1(3) of Schedule 10(37).

Police and Crime Commissioner Elections (Returning Officers' Accounts) Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/2088)

31. In regulation 3 of the Police and Crime Commissioner Elections (Returning Officers' Accounts) Regulations 2012(**38**), omit "or the Minister for the Cabinet Office".

Postponed Elections and Referendums (Coronavirus) and Policy Development Grants (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/926)

- **32.** In article 10 of the Postponed Elections and Referendums (Coronavirus) and Policy Development Grants (Amendment) Regulations 2020—
 - (a) in paragraphs (2) and (4), for "Minister", in each place, substitute "Secretary of State", and
 - (b) in paragraph (7), omit the definition of "the Minister".

⁽²⁵⁾ The definition of "the Minister" was inserted in article 2(1) by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule and amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

⁽²⁶⁾ Article 6(1) and (2) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽²⁷⁾ Article 16(1) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽²⁸⁾ Article 36(1) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽²⁹⁾ Article 52(1) was amended by S.I. 2014/1963, article 3 and S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule. Article 52(4) was amended by S.I. 2014/1963, article 3.

⁽³⁰⁾ Article 64(7) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³¹⁾ Paragraphs 21(6) and 59(5) were amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³²⁾ Paragraph 62(4)(a) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³³⁾ Paragraph 3(4) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³⁴⁾ Paragraphs 15(2) to (7) and 16(1) and (3) were amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³⁵⁾ These paragraphs were amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule. Paragraph 13(4) was also amended by S.I. 2014/1963, article 4.

⁽³⁶⁾ These modifications were amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³⁷⁾ Paragraph 1(3) was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule.

⁽³⁸⁾ Regulation 3 was amended by S.I. 2015/1526, Schedule, and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).